



\$~25

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9008/2025**

**KRISHAN SINGH**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. A. K. Mishra, Ms. Alphy Thomas, Mr. Arpit Mishra and Mr. Anik Shrivastav, Advs.

versus

**UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Jagdish Chandra, CGSC with Ms. Maanya Saxena and Mr. Siddharth Bajaj, Adv.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN**

**ORDER**

%

**11.12.2025**

1. The learned counsel for the respondents prays for and is granted four weeks' further time, as a last opportunity, to file the counter affidavit. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of three weeks thereafter.

2. List on 29<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.

**NAVIN CHAWLA, J**

**MADHU JAIN, J**

**DECEMBER 11, 2025/b/P/as**